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Hello to the treasurer of the LSUC; and Hello to all the Benchers of the LSUC;

Re: On the Criminal and Unethical Conduct
of Assistant General Counsel R. Stephen Alsace for CIBC

1. This correspondence is to report a cross border, cross provincial real estate fraud
committed by attorney R. Stephen Alsace, on behalf of CIBC, with the assistance of
attorney D. Ross McGowan of Borden Ladner Gervais (BLG), the attorney acting for Mr.
Alsace and for CIBC and the law firm that was directly involved in a fraudulent land
transfer against an elderly man in North Vancouver, B.C. (See pp. 75 to 78 of the binder).

2. Attached are correspondences which gives evidence of Mr. Alsace's crime on behalf
of CIBC, with the assistance of in-house counsel Mr. McGowan ,who has gone way beyond
his call of duty, as an attorney, in protecting his clients from an obvious mortgage fraud
committed by insiders.

3. There are three crimes that have been committed thus far, with the full knowledge of
attorney R. Stephen Alsace:

i. CIBC altered the face of postal money orders payable to CIBC MORTGAGES
INC., and applied it for another purpose (CIBC personal loan) without the
knowledge and consent of Harold Gaffney, contrary to s. 332 of the Criminal Code
of Canada. (Please see Binder at p. 74). Mr. Alsace and Mr. McGowan colluded
together by compiling a complaint against retired member Anthony Jasich and
included in the complaint an email to member Ruth Long, dated 16 Jan, 09, attached
herein, for the purpose of justifying their fraud in altering postal money orders, by
claiming Mr. Gaffney was in arrears with his loan payments, which evidence shows
Mr. Gaffney was not ever in arrears with his CIBC personal loan nor with his
mortgage payments.

ii. CIBC and attorney McGowan negotiated six (6) money orders payable to CIBC for
mortgage number 6248031.1. (See pp. 1 to 57) The money orders have either been
negotiated towards Mr. Gaffney's mortgage or else the attorneys have pocketed the
funds for themselves, contrary to s. 332 and 336 of the Criminal Code of Canada.

iii. The mortgage discharge was signed by two unauthorized signatories for CIBC
MORTGAGES INC — Paolo Brazinha and Jack Glazier, of the Coquitlam Centre
branch, (See pp. 58 to 73 of the binder) at the behest of member of the Law
Society of British Columbia (LSBC) attorney R. Keith Oliver, who does business at
the Coquitlam Centre branch and with the full knowledge of member R. Stephen
Alsace and of NY Attorney Michael Capatides, lead counsel for CIBC, who knew
at all times, when it comes to fraud, Canada is the incubator state for the lower 48.

4. To understand NY Attorney Michael Capatides is to know Garth Drabinski of
Livent. This is to say that for those readers and benchers who would challenge the Canadian
credo: 'We are the incubator state for the lower 48’, they need only study the rise and fall
of Livent and Worldcom, Enron, Global Crossing, CIBC, 360Networks, Grand Cayman
Islands (Canadian Banks), Grand Cayman Court, (Vancouver judges), etc. then sprinkle
more snake-oil and you got a lot of Madoffs -- with Canadian content.
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5. CIBC's attorneys are known to play dirty when they are caught in major fraud
schemes, as apparent with NY Attorney General Elliott Spitzer when he exposed CIBC and
arrested a CIBC executive for stealing more than $1 million from mutual funds by
participating in the late-trading scheme. The SEC followed with civil charges. This was the
first case in what would become one of the largest scandals in the history of Wall Street.
Attorney for CIBC Michael Capatides had motive to send the prostitute to the former
Attorney General when he was Governor. (See p. 80 of the attached binder)

6. Thus it is not a stretch to say that NY Attorney Michael Capatides continues to
direct his assistant Mr. Alsace to play dirty when caught in a scheme of fraud and who
better than the in-house attorney D. Ross McGowan of BLG to use his legal training to
assist his clients CIBC by delivering a lengthly letter dated 30 Oct. 08, to Mr. Alsace by
making allegations that would cover up the fraud committed by his clients, including
attorney R. Keith Oliver, the master mind behind the mortgage fraud, who first advised Mr.
Gaftney's wife to file for bankruptcy, without invoking the Family Relations Act, which to
this day Mr. and Mrs. Gaffney are still not legally separated, unlike what Mr. McGowan
tried to convey to his readers.

7. Mr. McGowan set the course to defend Mr. Alsace by using his legal practice in
further slandering attorney Graeme Keirstead, the Manager of Custodianships and Special
Fund of the LSBC in claiming in his letter that Mr. Keirstead is permanently brain injured.
(Please see attached Submissions to the LSBC -- McGee and Benchers)

8. A recent decision from the Court of Appeal of BC, Re Oehlerking Estate, 2009
BCCA 138, appears to be of great concerns to bankers and to lawyers who act for the
lenders by arguing that bankers and lawyers are also victims of mortgage fraud. The
lawyers for the lenders happen to be lawyers for Davis & Co., the law firm that produced
two BC Supreme Court Judges, Grant Burmnyeat and Wendy Baker, who prior to their
appointment to the bench, were lawyers acting for CIBC and later acted on my case and
used their judicial office to pass a benefit to CIBC and to attorney R. Keith Oliver. It
makes anyone wonder as to why the lawyers in the case of Re QOehlerking Estate, 2009
have been singled out, when many other lawyers from big law firms like BLG are still
practicing law without ever having been disciplined for having been involved directly in
mortgage fraud. [f's like the Hells Angels fighting for territory!

9. I can tell you, without fear of contradiction, that CIBC and the lawyers for CIBC,
including the lawyers for the straw buyers, are all colluding together in stealing my property
for profit. Fraud cannot be executed without the full knowledge of the lawyers involved in
the transfer of title, as apparent in many cases involving mortgage fraud.

10.  Mr. Oliver converted the property to himself and he could not have done it without
the help of Mr. Alsace, who turned a blind eye to the forged mortgage discharge, signed by
unauthorized signatories of CIBC MORTGAGES INC.

11. Than attorney Alsace committed another crime when he altered postal money orders
payable to CIBC MORTGAGES INC. and without Mr. Gaffney's consent, applied it to Mr.
Gaffney's personal loan.

12. Than Alsace engages Ross McGowan to assist him in the conclusion of CIBC's
crime by negotiating money orders and pocketing the funds for themselves.
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13.  Mr. David Marston, who served on different US administration as attorney general,
including serving on the administration of George W. Bush as A-G, wrote a book entitled,
Malice-Aforethought: How Lawyers Use Our Rules to Get Rich, Get Sex, Get Even, and
Get Away With It. He attacks the lack of ethics of the legal profession. He believes that
attorneys committing crimes fall into four (4) categories:

i. Lawyers who use their legal training to break the law or commit crimes in the
course of their practice.

1. Lawyers who violate any important ethical rule of the legal profession. Not
surprisingly, there are big rules and little rules and lots of technicalities, so the focus
here will be on significant professional misconduct, not a minor infractions.

iii. Lawyers who use their legal training to do things they should be ashamed to tell
their mothers.

iv. Lawyers who cooperate when they know there is a bad lawyer at work. Such
lawyers may go through the steps but will not go up against the system on behalf of
his client. These David Marston calls, "' Unindicted co-conspirators"'.

14. Is the LSUC also "Unindicted co-conspirators” by allowing attorney Stephen
Alsace to cover up the crime he committed on behalf of CIBC? Mr. Alsace is not an
obvious fraudster because he acts for CIBC, but that does not mean Mr, Alsace is any
different from other lawyers that the LSUC has recently disbarred due to their fraudulent
conduct in mortgage fraud because I can tell you, he is of the same ilk as any insiders
lending a helping hand to white-collared criminals, like attorney R. Keith Oliver.

15.  Same goes for attorney D. Ross McGowan and attorney R. Keith Oliver who should
be arrested and charged under section 336 and 332 of the Criminal Code of Canada.

16. It 1s to be noted that over $300,000 dollars has been stolen from Mr. Gaffney by
some members of the bar, using fictitious names to transfer property electronically at the
BC Land Title Office, whose custodianship is the LSBC, and by getting two unauthorized
signatories within CIBC signing for CIBC MORTGAGES INC. and obtain a notary unable
to legally notarized the mortgage discharge on Mr. Gaffney's property -- all of it was done
under the watchful eye of attorney Stephen Alsace.

17.  As an assistant counsel for NY Attorney Michael Capatides for CIBC --- it could
be said attorney R. Stephen Alsace is 'In over his head, given that he has involved himself
with a small town attorney in Coquitlam BC by the name of R. Keith Oliver. ~ When
attorneys choose to use their legal training to break the laws or commit crimes, they ought
to be disbarred forthwith.

I await for an immediate response to this urgent matter.

Signed,

Harold Gaftney
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From: harold_gaffneyl@hotmail.com

To: sweir@blgcanada.com

Subject: FW: BLG and CIBC and Harold Gaffney's Property
Date: Wed, 4 Mar 2009 07:07:55 -0800

Wednesday, March 4, 2009
Dear Mr. Sean Weir, National Managing Partner of BLG;

Would you please, without any further delays, direct Mr. Ross McGowan to respond to my email
below, and direct him to produce photocopies of the back of the certified cheques that he claim is
in his possession and control. The certified money orders were issued by Coastal Capital Savings

Credit Union, and the money orders are payable to CIBC for my monthly mortgage.

In the event I do not hear from you today, I will ask others at BLG to direct Mr. McGowan to
produce the requested particulars that I am entitled to have.

The requested particulars can be delivered at this email and/or by fax at 604.685.6518, no later
than today.

Thanking you in advance for your attention in this matter.
Signed,

Harold Gaffney

From: harold_gaffneyl@hotmail.com

To: rmcgowan@blgcanada.com

Subject: BLG and CIBC and Harold Gaffney's Property
Date: Sun, 1 Mar 2009 19:10:28 -0800

Mr. Ross McGowan,

Mr. Jasich forwarded your email of February 25, 09, to me, of which I attach a copy.

Please take note that Mr. Jasich will not be responding to you at any time due to the complaint
made against him at the Law Society of British Columbia (LSBC), in relation to your letter of

October 31, 2008, which you have republished, when you emailed it to Mr. Jasich on February 25,
20009.
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Further please note that Mr. Jasich is not my solicitor on record and never was, therefore while
you insist in making him my lawyer and insist on spreading malicious false information about me to
Mr. Jasich and to others by attempting to destroy my good character for profit, you have an
obligation and duty to reply to me directly and not expect Mr. Jasich to acknowledge receipt of your
correspondences.

Subsequently, I note that you have attached to your correspondence photocopies of six (6)
certified cheques from Coast Capital Savings Credit Union, each, payable to CIBC for Mortgage No.
6248031.1. The photocopies you have produced show that the certified cheques was for my
Mortgage of February 2008 to July 2008.

Please provide photocopies of the back of the certified cheques that you claim are in your
possession and control, no later than today, March 2, 2009. You can deliver the requested
particulars by email and/or by fax at 604.685.6518, no later than today.

Signed,

Harold Gaffney
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Borfi Bervais LLP
Lawyers  Patent & Trade-mark Agents

1200 Waterfront Centre

200 Burrard Street, P.O. Box 48600
Vancouver, B.C., Canada V7X 112
tel: (604) 687-8744  fax; {604) 687-1415

February 24, 2009

FILE NO: 500008/000740

www.blgcanada.com

D. Ross MCcGOWAN

‘ . ‘ d?rect tek: (604) 640-4173
BY EMAIL (anthonyjasich@shaw.ca) _  direct fax: (604) 622-5873

email: rmegowan@blgeanada.com

Anthony J, Jasich, LL.B.
#403-567 Lonsdale Avenue
North Vancouver, B.C. VM 2¢6

Attention: Anthony Jasich

Dear Sirs/Mesdames:

Re:  Harold Gaffney; Mortgage Number 6248031.1 —
312 ~ 450 Bromley Street, Coquitlam, BC

I am in receipt of a fax dated February 24, 2009 from Harold Gaffney
a copy of which is attached. I have previously informed you that I will not have any
direct dealings with this individual. I encourage you to alert him to that.

As you are well aware, Mr. Gaffney has been publishing defamation

“about my client, its employees, my firm and now myself. I hold you substantially

responsible for this, particularly as you appear to be the source of the publication of a
privileged document in contravention of your obligations pursuant to part 5, paragraph
15 of the Code of Professional Conduct.

I have written you on two occasions prior to this date requiring that
you explain yourself and advise me as to what steps you will be taking to address this
matter. While Mr. Gaffney purports to require that I respond to him, I have
previously informed him and you that 1 will not respond to him directly. In contrast;
you, as a retired lawyer, continue to have professmnal obligations including a
professmnai obligation to respond to me.

I note in the fax from Mr. Gaffney of February 24, 2009, that he asks
a number of questions concerning my involvement with my client. As you well know,
my relationship and dealings with my client are the subject of solicitor/client privilege

~and even if I wanted to respond to him about them, I could not. Suffice it to say that

Mr. Gaffney's suppositions about my involvement are the conjecture of an active
itnagination.

The one point raised by Mr. Gaffney that I can and will respond to
concerns what items I hold in my possession on my file. I attach a photocopy of

certain original official cheques as were received by me from my client. They remain
unnegotiated, unaitered, and are clipped 1o the correspondence on this matter. I have
not been in possession of any other original payment item whatsoever. Further, prior
to October 2008, I had never heard of Mr, Gaffney and to the best of my recollection,

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP i an Ontaric Limited Liability Partnership

WATERLOO REGION

¢« MonTrREAL ¢ OTTawa + TORONTOC « VANCOUVER »

CAaLGARY
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my last dealing with you was in May 2002 when you acted on behalf of Frank
Stromotich during an application in which Stromotich was declared a vexatious
litigant,

I trust that the foregoing is sufficient to satisfy Mr. Gaffney's inquiry
and trust that you will abide by your professional obligations both to inform him of
the foregoing and to ensure that Mr. Gaffney is aware that his conduct has become
harassing and actionable and must now come to an end.

Yours truly,

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP

D. Ross McGowan

DRM/jlm
Encl.

VANOL: 2616065 vl
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B2/ 24/208% ©7:49 6R46856518 PAGE  B1/86

FAX MEMO

'A DATE: | Tuesday, February 24, 2009

" LAW FIRM: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS
ATTENTION TO: D. Ross McGowan
FAX NUMBER: (604) 6225873
FROM: Harold Gafiney
Forward Address: # 403-567 Lonsdale Avenue

North Vancouver, B.C. VTM 2G6

Phone/Fax: 604.685 6518 '
email: harold_gaffneyl@hotmail.com
PAGES: o 2

Re: BLG and CIBC and Harold Gaffoey's Property
Mr. Ross MuGowan, |
On Monday, February 23, 2009, 1 served you with an email, of which ] attach 2 copy, asking

you some questions regarding your involvement with CIBC and my matter. You did not
acknowledge my communication. Inmy email, Lasked you the following questions:

1. How Jong have you been involved with CIBC and with my matier regarding my property. af
312-450 Bromley Street, Coguitlam, B.C.? :

2. How did you end up with money orders payable to CIBC for my Mortgage Nurnber
6248031.17 : ‘ , :

3. How long héve you been holding money orders payable to CIBC formy Mortgage.Number
624803117

4. Since CIBC is your client, | want you to confim that you are the attorey responsible for the

alteration of the postal money omders, which was payable to CIBC Morigage Corporation ng, for
Mortgage Number 6248021.1 and which was sliered to be paid to my CIBC personat loan, without
rmy knowledge, my consent and without my authorization. 1t is my understand [sic] that it is &
criminal offence to alter the face of a postat money order and use it for a purpose other then what it
was intended for,

I need to know Mr. McGowan, no later than today, Tuesday, February 24, 2009, as to
whether you are barred by BLG from responding to my email of yesterday, in view of the
malicious, irresponsible and libelous Jetter dated October 31, 2008, of which I attach a copy,
authored and signed by you, and published to CIBC and most probable published to others.
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CIBC Mortgage and CIBC Personal Loan

From: Harold Gaffney (harold | gaffney1@hotmail.com)
Sent: February 22, 2009 7:27:23 PM
To:  mmegowan@blgcanada.cont

Heuo‘ Mr. D. Ross McGowan,

Last week, as you know, | have communicated with Mr, Sean Weir, regarding your libelous
and slanderous letter dated Oct. 31, 08, which you have authored and signed. While 1 am still
awaiting from your partners 1o direct you fo retract your lies and to apologize to me, 1 need to
know from you Mr. Gowan the following: :

1. How long have you been involved with GIBC and with my matter regarding my property at
312-450 Bromley Street, Coguitlam, B.C.7

2. How did you end up with money orders payable to CIBC for my Mortgage Number
624803117 ‘ : _ '
3. How long have you been holding money orders payable {0 CIBC for my Mortgage Number
6248031.17 |

4. Since CIBC is your client, | want you to confirm that you are the attorney responsible for the
alteration of the postal mopey orders, which was payable to CIBC Mortgage Corporation Inc,
for Mortgage Number 6248031.1 and which was altered to be paid to my CIBC personal loan,
without my knowledge, my consent and without my authorization. it is my understand that it is
a criminal offerice to alter the face of a postal money order and use it for a purpose other then
what it was intended for, ‘

| await for your immediate response without any further delays,
Signed,

Harold Gaffney

The new Windows Live Messenger. You don't want to riss this,

1 of 1 2/24/2009 655 A
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. Bordet; Lagdhor Gorenls LLP
Lawyars » Patett & Trado-nesX Apents
4200 Wtestrany Cenlea

200 Bueerd Shewt, P.O. Box 48800
vancouver, B0, Cenadn YTXATE

1k [B04) BETET44 T gmy w1149
- vanw bigransda.eom

Oreanber 31, 2008

. ' ' : b, MoeGowan
ABROER FiLE §O: 300008 ' aveet td??fm; G40-4173 .

LADRER . ) Blreot S (604) 6225873

GERYALS . ' el eregowaRiibigoumsds. 0o

- gsitphenalace@eihe.com :

' Stephan Alsane ) 3

Canadian Imperial Baok of Commeree @

Commares Coiret West, 15th Floor b

Toromio, ON ML 142 g

i 4

Dear Sixs/Mesdmmes: !',';‘

Rer Foisting of Funds onte CIBC by Harold Ceadiney R

: We have conducted s background investigation of the facts “and 5

ciroumstancey pertabsing 3o b dsalinge of Haxold Ceoll Gafney ("Gaifoey™. We 3

have aleo conducied some background investigation with respect  his “pro-bono” 3

lawyer, Axithony J, Jarich ("Jasich"), ’ ‘ E

-

I Recommendations

ONYD |

1t 18 our view thet thic sivation arises fom two indepindent soutees: . .
M. Gaffoey and Me. Jasich, Tt will be noeessary to address both of these individuals - ¢
1 mitigate agatost futher abuse. Wo sito coution you that we hivve reason 1o believe 5, Lifselon 5 ot/
ther both of these individvaly sre psychologioslly unstible, Wik respect o Mr e
Guffony, we raies coution thet his status cowld tsealme, tv viclent behaviowr and 73 race .

atetmirage you 10 avold idwuifying any local puint of conmact for him, o
r .M
The gost for CBC should be to svoid eny substamive direct &
engagement with: edther individual and respond enly o the exvent sxpreashy recquired. .
Wa farther recommend that a formsl complabst bo filed with the Law Sooiery of
British Colurmisia in relation 1o M. Jasioh 16 inftiate & conduot review of His practics. %
Baged on owr private informe! dissussions, we wadersind that thia move would be &
welcomed by the LEBC, : ‘ 3
=
With respect to the money orders as ate being folsted un CIBC, we B}
suggent thex the fowest cogt and most practical approagh for dealing Witk thoas wouid
be to issus o fnal lotter 10 him substentistly io the form strached laftrming bl that VING ¥
all money orders detiversd to date have been refased and shall i due course be A e

marked by CIBC “Acceptance Refused®. To the extont that future money orders me P LT 0 M5
roceived, they shonld aleo ba marked on their foce as “Acceptance Refuned”, Coples

of such cém be forwarded fo oar ffiaes fo be placed on cur fie fo preserve evidencs In ﬁ DEFLAY D
response 1o potential proseedings. We resommend agaiost sny Farthey communiation .

of reeponss to Mr., Gaffney as such will simply crests the platformy for furthes it

by Me. Gutfaey. 1f ho inivlates any procesdings against CTBC, wa reeommund that we

le
WL TEA), v

Wit 1ady e CFervnie LEP i prr Quserle Limived Linhiglw Partricosip
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be instroted frout the outses of thoss proceadings 10 herve e proosedings sivuck st
et we then (and only then) whe prooeedings to have him deolared a vexatiouy
Hidgamt,

A. ' Statns of My J;'micn

Wir. Jasich BB retived membey of the Law Joviety of British

Cotombia, having been. cabled i 1957, He f5 pliowed o continas to practics a2 a
reﬂmgi momber provided that e does pot 2cotpt- -fees for his sm‘dwﬁ

We bave Yeon in omact with the Law Soglety of British Columbiu to
discuss hiv situation and ave infontied that they sre aware of concerns being raised
with respect 1o him and that they would be prepared fo conduct & practive review of
himn {f CTBC flos o formal complatnt sbint hix onirageons commens as sontained i
the letter dated September 28, 2008, A prsctice review tan lead to a soapension of his
right 1 practise law, evon on the. ‘pro bono’ basts alleged by Mr. Gaffrey.

A8 part of t‘iw longer term strategy for deuling with Mr. Gaffney we

Sugaest thar we elicit tie cocperstion of the Law Soviety of British Cohmbia ®or the
purposes of  practice reviow of Mr, Jasich. In that regard we mauire your
instruetions o provide a eopy of Mr. Jesich's Iotter of Septerber 29, 2008 'to the Law
Hociety of British Colembin, Wo further propose that. a copy of Mr. Guffney's Jetrer

-Of Soprepiber 29, 2008 likewiss be delivered 1o the Law Soofety. The lstter from Mr,

Gaffney hos apporently boen, copled to nwitiple thivd partios and 23 such doos not
qualify s protectsd under PIPEDA. Further, as it alleges eximinality snd conspiracy
ng between Mr, Oliver and CIBC, it placss CIBC in the position whees it is cutitled to
defend itself from these alegniions through thivd panty disclosure and so dpprogriae
investization.

The eftect of the foreguing ahouid Bt meconnmt Mr. Gafiney Fom
on of the people as is likely fanning the flawe of his conspiracy theories,

We. recommond that » formz) complaint be Jodged with the an
Sowety Copduct Revizw Pancl 80 &s 1o jnliiate that process, ¥ alta¢h 8 copy of a draft
letter for yonur review,
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Independently, vwe bave contacted Keith Oliver, the lnwyed dofamied
in Mr. Jasiol's Jetter o well as defmed by Mr, Geffney. We have bad provious
dealings-with Mr, Oliver end have ndways found hing to be reasonable, thoughtfu! sod
of pood integrity. We have no resson 10 belleve any of the allepations of fraud, theft
or congpiracy as are directed at My, Oliver. Jn our conversation with Mr. Oliver he

informed us that he sbtalned an Order atthe Court of Appest declaring Mr, Gaffosy o

vesatiows Udgant. Heis thus precieded from isitisting auy sppesl withow leave of the
sourt. The order dosp ot proulude fnliiotion of procdedings st Supreme Court of
B.C,, but & similae order conld well be obraineti st that Tevel ¥ Mir. Gutfney porsistd in
advancing procecdings,  (We see notl reeommending that CIBC pursus suoh at thi

sage). We have alse conducted a coview of the numerous decislons whereln Mr.

2.
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Gaf?muy has brought vexarious claims pertaining 1o the oircurostances of the divores,
the bankvuptay of i wie, and the wltitade sade of the property, that hies Jed to the
mottgage being dischorged. We s informaed that Mr, Oliver s severnl bixey of
titigution materials amassed from his deatings whs Mr. Gaffney.

. With réspect to the funds referred to in Mr, Jasiol's letter we are
awtae that Mr. Oliver bas sn outstanding BIY of Costs in his favonr that has not boen

paid, Withow dfsclosing any possibly sonfidestial inforseation w Mr. Oliver W}STM RERL. W"/
made sngairy as to whether he would be interosted in meking recovery on tha'costs ag i, 15 Mﬂ‘f’ ‘

have baen awarded in his favour, Yo tnforms us that based npon the long and diffioult
dealings with Mr. Gnffhey that be hax no sppetite for any contitnaed purgalt of the

Haviste [H1S Bréd-

isene, In the absence of Mr, Oliver pussuing the issue, we see po benefit to GIBC in pf Cosls ASIER®

pursudt of this nepect of the isme Surther, ¥ however, Bmds sre sver pzud intn murt,
we recommend that notice of uah be given to Mr. Oliver,

e Dealings with M. Gaffoey

Detamaion

ALUELATIDUS
welvin i
‘pef?hﬂtﬂé;

;Lyﬁﬁﬂi’a/
Lﬁﬁc

We have been further fuformed by M, Oliver that Mr. Gaffney hes

intirated subtie fueats to him during B¢ course of these procoedings. For instance, -

Wr. Gaffney oade Mr, Olver awace thar Me, Guifrey was st one time Yving with 8
person whe had physically sttacked and thremtoned o decapitate:z lawyer. (The

/ person reforred to is believoad to be an eldorty man that wiinoied and Yofy 5 local young
lawryor perrndnestly brain rhoed during & bizarre invident st New 'Westminster Comrt,
Repdstry about 3 years ago. The Jawyer wos ertacked by with's seythe by the slderly

mhn, upssl about a divtgee procesding) Thus, Mr. Gafiney should be domsidered
unstable and potentially dangovons and we encowTagd Yo to minfmize my loeal
branch contact as between your broneh personmol sad Mr, Gaffney:

Whiks we note that the vast mejority of *vexations dgants® pose lirle
threei of physieal harm, eech pereon mmst be viewod b the cortext of the proveedings
and the stage of thely mental nmability, “We have stadied sod dealt with connitless
vexations ltiganis oviy the yoars snd thore are recogaized prticms in fhelr delosional,
logic, Hers My, Gaffney is emibroiled fn what e sees as a divarve, the bankiuptey of
hiz wife and a workd-wide conspiracy both aimed at him porsenally and within, the
context of some intentionst global cevvomie melidown, He cannot be reasoned with
only any fevel other then through his dehasions and as such ne effort shouid be made

“to do s, (T attach b short peper on verptions Htigents that 1 prépared sevaral years ago

VAMDT, 24900 ) v)

as part of an inemsal law firm tmining progmm o awist younger tewyers in dealing
with thege vw troubling sorta}

We strongly recommend against any. sigmﬁcam reply wo Mr, Goffney

as this will more lkely than not fuvher wdivect his conspiracy theories spon CIBQ
While there is no gusranton that {he strategy of minhwal engagement will pveid his
psychotic defusiony from escalating, we con agatre you that eny significant response
whi eartainly give rice to & multiphcity of claims being advanoed sgainst CIBC. :

15 BEcAurs
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/# fmw;? AS A VELATIOUS LrmieanT,

. Lithgation Opdons

: We have considered the option of delivery of the proceeds of the
money orders 1o court, CIBC sould bring applicodon in the prooeedings as remain
qutstanding in (he Suprame Court of British Columbie volving Mr. Gaffaey mnd
‘stipatate in the application 1o the sour that CIBO requests thet the funds reprisented
by the monsy orders be romitted 1o the eredh of the Supreme Court action as security
for any gost awards made or vutstanding, subjsot 1o detuction in Fevour of CYRC of
tha eoste of the applemion tnte gourt. Iyom decide to pursue this option, we would at
the tinie of the applleation retquest o further decleratory ¢rder at the time of the
application that any foturs fiinds delivered by M. Claffndy that are xot on acoount of 4
vurrint or outstandipg indebtednoss owing by Mr Gaffsey o CIBC be Ikewise
remitved into court without forther order. The offect of this will be 7o oblain an order
that allows CIBC to deduct ity fros for the applicarion; deftver ovty the pet proceeds
wpresenied by the money ordors minimizing the sk of claim, and develop 2 Jonger
tern sofution for ary fiturs money orders that muy yet be dalivered by My, Gaffrey 1o
CIBC. X may be possible 1o seek as o term of such application » Hmied order
daclaring Mr, Guifoey Yo be 2 vexatlous litipant 1o the extent ascessary 1o restrict any
claity he might want to bring against CIBC, ks subsidiaties, and ils employose or
solicitors, Gocluding we and my- fom), We hove odained such ordexs on behelf of
QIBC i the pagt. -

: However, a8 se1 forth abovo, whtle this is & valid option for pursutt, it
sivarly engapes CIRC in dirdot oonfrontation with Gaffney and if the coon @ not
proparod 1o grant the otder for ‘vexatiows Ntlgant' statug, we will bo placed on a long
and costly path of twisted spplications. '

W took forward 1o receiving your instrvctions with respest io the
proposcd strafegy.  If you want o review any of the waltiphicity of cascs pnd
decisions involving Mr. Gaflney we have those in oor possession end we wowld be

pleased o forward them to you,
' Youtn wruly,
Borden Ladner Gervals 1LLP
By
D, Ross MeGowsn
DRM/mp ‘
Brolosars
Y-

VARG 3306y v
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LADNER
GERVAIS

Bofden cagned| Shrvais LLP

Lawyer% « Patent & Trade-mark Agents

1200 Waterfroni Centre

200 Busrard Strest, P.O. Box 48600
Vangouver, B.C., Canada V7X 172
tel: (B04) 687-5744  fax: (604) 687-1415

March 10, 2009

FILE NO: 500008/0001653

www.blgcanada.com

D. Ross MCGOWAN

. direet t‘ei: (604) 640-4173
BY EMAIL (harold_gaffneyl@hotmail.com) direat fax: (604) 622-5873

email; rmegowan{@blgeanada.com

Harold Gafthey
#403-567 Lonsdale Avenue

- North Vancouver, B.C. VTM 2G6

VANOL: 2618485: v1

Dear Sirs/Mesdames:

Re: Hafold Gaffney; Mortgage Number 6248031.1 -
312 — 450 Bromley Street, Coquitlam, BC

I write this letter as an effort to diffuse this situation and bring it to an

end, at least with respect to the matters as between you, my client, my firm and
- myself. We are in receipt of your fax dated March 2, 2009. You have made a

reasonable request with respect to the items in my possession and as such I wiil
accommodate you. A copy of the front and back of the official cheques as are in my
possession is attached.

There are a few additional points in your letter deserving response.

A. Role of Mr. Jasich

| have never suggested that Mr, Jasich was your solicitor on record.
There is no proceeding as between you and CIBC and as such there is no "record”.
However, you have identified him as your "pro bono lawyer”. He has identified
himself as acting as a pro bono lawyer on your behalf. That is why I have written to
him. You appear to now indicate that he is no longer acting for you, and as such I will
respond to you on this occasion.

B. : Professional Obligations

Mr. Jasich has his own professional obligations and they are the same
as mine. We will each deal with those in a manner as is expected of us. My concerns
with respect to Mr. Jasich's conduct and professional competence are known to you as
a result of an inadvertert disclosure of a privileged communication having been

_delivered and reviewed by you. While those communications ought to have been

maintained as confidential between me and my client, you are now privy to. my
personal views and the advice that I gave to my client. While you have seen fit to
publish that document widely, it ought not to be published further by you or anyone
else. Nevertheless, that is an issue that is currently beyond my control insofar as you,
Mr. Jasich, and others have possession of the document. I request that you cease

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP is an Ontario Limited Liability Partnership

¢« WATERLOOC REGION

« MontTrealr + OT1TAwa *» TORONTO * VANCOUVER

CALGARY
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publishing the privileged letter arid perhaps we can move forward to resolving some
of the outstanding issues.

C. Originals of Official Cheques

With respect to the original "official cheques" referred to in my letter
of February 24, 2009, they remain on my file. If you wish to retrieve the originals,
please indicate so by making request upon me in writing and I will obtain instructions
for delivery of them.

D. Cessation of Defamation

While [ appreciate that you feel distraught with respect to the
litigation process that you were involved in, this was a process that neither I, nor my
firm, nor CIBC was ever a party to. We were never involved in any of the underlying
bankruptcy issues, nor was our client. CIBC was your lender. Your mortgage loan
was paid out and as such CIBC was obliged to and did discharge its security. You
have misplaced your concerns about that litigation by making unwarranted
assumptions and then attacking the motives and integrity of a number of individuals
and organizations based only on your incorrect assumptions: Conjecture is not fact
and can lead to inappropriate allegations being made.

You obviously care about your own "good character” and reputation
and yet by persisting in habitual harassing attacks against people that you do not even
know and making suppositions of fact and motive that are actually totally inaccurate,
you have created issues where none need be. Thete need be no issues as between you
and CIBC. There need be no issues as between my firm and you, Those can and
should all end now. Identified below is a possible solution.

E. ' Proposal for Resolution

While I do not vet have instructions from all interested parties, it is
my suggestion that the matter resolve itself as between you, CIBC, its afﬁhates and
employees on the following essential terms:

{a) The original official cheques in my possession shall be
returned to you for you to deal with them as -you see fit,
including the possibility of taking the items to the drawee
institution, Coast Capital Savings Credit Union, and
obtaining the funds represented by the items;

(b) You and CIBC, directly and on behalf of CIBC Mortgage
Corp. shall exchange mutual releases, releasing one another
from all claims, liabilities, obligations and costs as in any
way arise from or relate to all matters preceding the release.
The release in your favour shall specify that the morigage
that you have repeatedly referred to as well as the personal
line of credit were paid out in full, such that you will thereby

_ -2
VANG1: 2618485: v1
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receive a written document confirming satisfaction of the
payment of the mortgage and the personal line of credit in
full and a general waiver of claim for non-debt claims by
CIBC and its affiliates in exchange for a comparable mutual
release from you in their favour.

On a final note, throughout the dealings on this matter you have made
ongoing short fuse demands and impugned the character and motive of numerous.
people based on little more than supposition. You have atfacked the integrity of good
people based on a scant knowledge of events gleaned from partial or inaccurate third
party accounts. It is my impression that you feel frustrated and angry. While there
are many limes when one can and should fight for principles, we are not attempting to
have any fight with you whatsoever and as such, suggest that if there is any further
correspondence that must be exchanged with respect to this matter it be done on a
‘cordial and respectful manner with reasonable time frames for response. We will be
adopting that approach with you and hope that you will likewise do so with us.

Yours truly,
|

Borden Ladner Cfi?gewais LLP

D. Ross McGowan

DRM/mp
Encl

VANOIL: 2618485: vi
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 OFFICIAL CHEQUE 16382538
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Endorsement - Signature or Stamp
Endossement - Signature ou &étampe
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FAX MEMO
DATE: Monday, March 16, 2009
LAW FIRM: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS (BLG)
ATTENTION TO: D. Ross McGowan
FAX NUMBER: (604) 622-5873
FROM: Harold Gaffney
Phone/Fax: 604.685.6518
email: harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com

PAGES: 2

Re: CIBC and Harold Gaffney's Property
Hello Mr. Ross McGowan,

On March 10, 2009, | received an email from you, in which you offered that you
could resolve all my concems with CIBC but since then there has been nothing
further.  Your e-mail included a not so good copy of the front and back of money
orders that are in your possession and as a result, on March 12, 2009, | sent you
an email, of which | attach a copy, asking you to please scan the money orders in
colour, at a higher resolution, front and back.

Since | have not heard back from you, | am resending my reasonable request by
asking you again to scan the money orders in colour, at a higher resolution, front
and back and email the true copies of the money orders in colour, at a higher
resolution, front and back, at my email address at
harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com, no later than Monday, March 16, 2009.

| would further ask you to please provide a copy of a signed discharge of mortgage
number 6248031.1, which was jointly held by myself and my estranged wife Mrs.
Sheila Gaffney, which should have been filed at the New Westminster Land Title
Office.

| await for you to produce the requested particulars, without any further delays, no
later than Monday, March 16, 2009, by email at harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com

Thanking you in advance for your cooperation.




Windows Live Hotmail Print Message http://co102w.col102.mail.live.com/mail/PrintShell.aspx?type=messa...
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RE: CIBC and Harold Gaffney

From: Harold Gaffney (harold_gaffneyl@hotmail.com)
Sent: March 12, 2009 9:12:46 AM
To: Ross McGowan BLG (rmcgowan@blgcanada.com)

Thursday, March 12, 2209
Mr. McGowan,

I intend to properly answer to your letter, as soon as you please scan the money orders in colour, at a higher
resolution, front and back.

Thanking you in advance for your cooperation.
Signed,

Harold Gaffney

Messenger has tons of new features that make chatting more fun.

1ofl 3/13/2009 8:29 PM



Attached is also the fax cover sheets sent to Weir and to Lewis and to Pozzi.
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From: harold_gaffneyl@hotmail.com

To: rmcgowan@blgcanada.com; mpozzi@blgcanada.com
CC: sweir@blgcanada.com; mlewis@blgcanada.com
Subject: FW: CIBC and Harold Gaffney

Date: Mon, 16 Mar 2009 17:51:29 -0700

Monday, March 16, 2009
Ms Maria Pozzi,

Surely, there is another lawyer, besides Mr. McGowan, at the Vancouver law firm that is handling
CIBC file.

Further, Mr. McGowan surely has a black berry with him and reads his emails.

Subsequently, I am for now copying this email and fax to Mr. Sean Weir, the National Managing
Partner in Toronto to direct lawyer Mr. Mark V. Lewis, junior of Mr. McGowan to provide the simple
request that I have asked in my fax, which I attach a copy.

I await for a lawyer at the Vancouver BLG office to promptly produce the requested particulars,
without any further delays, by email at harold_gaffneyl@hotmail.com no later than Tuesday,
March 17, 2009.

Signed,
Harold Gaffney

> Subject: FW: CIBC and Harold Gaffney

> Date: Mon, 16 Mar 2009 16:22:19 -0700
> From: MPozzi@blgcanada.com

> To: harold_gaffneyl@hotmail.com

>

>

Communicate, update and plan on Windows Live Messenger. Get started today.

Messenger has tons of new features that make chatting more fun. Click here to learn more.

3/16/2009
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FAX MEMO

DATE: Monday, March 16, 2009

LAW FIRM: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS
Mark V. Lewis

ATTENTION TO:

FAX NUMBER: 604 687-1415

FROM: Harold Gaffney

Phone Number: 604.685.6518

FAX: 604.685.6518

PAGES: 6

Re: BLG and CIBC and Harold Gaffney's Property

Dear Mr. Lewis,

I would appreciate you take the time to read the attached communication to Mr. Ross
McGowan and to his assistant Ms. Maria Pozzi and get back to me, no later than Tuesday,
March 17, 2009.

Being a partner with a law firm the size as BLG, as Mr. McGowan is, means that he is not
alone working on any files, the law firm is also part of it.

Thanking you in advance for your attention in this matter.

Signed

Harold Gaffney

# 403-567 Lonsdale Avenue
North Vancouver, B.C. V7M 2G6
Telephone/Fax: 604.685.6518

Encls. Email to Maria Pozzi dated March 16, 2009 transmitted at 5:51 p.m.
Letter from Maria Pozzi dated March 16, 09, in response to H.G.'s email
Fax to Mr. Ross McGowan dated March 16, 2009
Email to Mr.. Ross McGowan dated march 12, 2009

c.c Sean Weir BLG National Managing Partner
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FAX MEMO
DATE: Monday, March 16, 2009
COMPANY: Borden Ladner Gervais
ATTENTION TO: Mr. Sean Weir/National Managing Partner
FAX NUMBER: (416) 361-2776
FROM: Harold Gaffney

Forward address at: # 403-567 Lonsdale Avenue
North Vancouver, B.C. V/M 2G6

Phone number: 604. 685.6518

FAX: 604.685.6518

Email: harold_gaffneyl @hotmail.com
PAGES: 6

Time of Transmission: 6:45 PM Pacific Time

Re: CIBC and Harold Gaffney's Property

Dear Mr. Sean Weir,
I would appreciate you take the time to read the attached communication to Mr. Ross
McGowan and to his assistant Ms. Maria Pozzi and get back to me, no later than Tuesday,

March 17, 2009.

Being a partner with a law firm the size as BLG, as Mr. McGowan is, means that he is not
alone working on any files, the law firm is also part of it.

Thanking you in advance for your attention in this matter.
Signed

Harold Gaffney
# 403-567 Lonsdale Avenue
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North Vancouver, B.C. V7TM 2G6
Telephone/Fax: 604.685.6518

Encls. Email to Maria Pozzi dated March 16, 2009 transmitted at 5:51 p.m.
Letter from Maria Pozzi dated March 16, 09, in response to H.G.'s email
Fax to Mr. Ross McGowan dated March 16, 2009
Email to Mr.. Ross McGowan dated march 12, 2009
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FAX MEMO
DATE: Monday, March 16, 2009
LAW FIRM: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS (BLG)
ATTENTION TO: D. Ross McGowan
FAX NUMBER: (604) 622-5873
FROM: Harold Gaffney
Phone/Fax: 604.685.6518
email: harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com

PAGES: 1

Re: CIBC and Harold Gaffney's Property

Mr. Ross McGowan,

On March 10, 2009, | received an email from you, in which you offered that you
could resolve all my concerns with CIBC but since then there has been nothing
further. Your e-mail included a not so good copy of the front and back of money
orders that are in your possession and as a result, on March 12, 2009, | sent you
an email, of which | attach a copy, asking you to please scan the money orders in
colour, at a higher resolution, front and back.

Since | have not heard back from you, | am resending my reasonable request by
asking you again to scan the money orders in colour, at a higher resolution, front
and back and email the true copies of the money orders in colour, at a higher
resolution, front and back, at my email address at harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com,
no later than Monday, March 16, 2009.

| would further ask you to please provide a copy of a signed discharge of mortgage
number 6248031.1, which was jointly held by myself and my estranged wife Mrs.
Sheila Gaffney, which should have been filed at the New Westminster Land Title
Office.

| await for you to produce the requested particulars, without any further delays, no
later than Monday, March 16, 2009, by email at harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com

Thanking you in advance for your cooperation.

Signed,

Harold Gaffney



ging Gervais LLP

Lawyers » Patent & Trade-mark Agents
1200 Waterfront Cenire

200 Burrar¢ Sireet, P.O. Box 48600
Vancouver, B.C., Canada V7X 172

tel: {604) 687-5744  fax: (604) 687-1415

www bigcanada.com
~ March 16, 2009

: FILE NO: 500008/0001653 D. Ross MCGowan
ff;:i: |  direct tel: (604) 640-4173
. _ direct fax: (604) 622-5873
GERVAIG BY EMAIL email: rmegowan@bigeanada.com
Harold Gaffney z
#403-567 Lonsdale Avenue B

North Vancouver, B.C. VIM 2G6 w

o]

| °

Dear Sir: ?_J

‘ .. | -

Re: Harold Gaffaey; Mortgage Number 62480311 — =

312 — 456 Bromley Street, Coguitlam, BC .

. . o

We are in receipt of your fax dated March 16, 2009. Ross McGowan >

is out of the office until March 23 and will review your faxed letter upon his return. §

It does not appear that your March 12" email has been received by our offices. z

: >

Yours truly, .

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP e

&

o

o

b

ssistahl to Ross Mc(_vowan «

DRM/mp z

g

o

=

5

=

-

|54

<L,

i)

z

2

VANGT: 2624870 v1
* Borden Ladner Gervais LEP is an Ontario Lum%eci Lnablmy Partnership
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FAX MEMO
DATE: Monday, March 23, 2009
LAW FIRM: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS (BLG)
ATTENTION TO: D. Ross McGowan;
FAX NUMBER: (604) 622-5873
FROM: Harold Gaffney
Phone/Fax: 604.685.6518
email: harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com

PAGES: 4

Re: CIBC and Harold Gaffney's Property

Monday, March 23, 2009 Delivered by Fax and Email

Hello Mr. McGowan,

Last Monday, March 16, 2009, | received a letter from your assistance Ms. Pozzi, of
which | attach a copy, in response to my fax and emails delivered to you on March
12, and March 16, 09, of which | attach a copy. Ms. Pozzi informed me then that
you were out of the office until March 23, 2009 and that upon your return you would
respond to my fax and emails of both March 12 and March 16, 2009.

I would appreciate, without any further delays, your cooperation in producing the
requested particulars outlined in my fax of March 12 and March 16, 09, which
includes the following:

1. To scan in colour at high resolution, front and back, all the money orders,
that you say are in your possession and control regarding CIBC;

2. To provide a true copy of a signed discharge of mortgage number 6248031.1
which was jointly held by myself and my estranged wife Mrs. Sheila Gaffney which
should have been filed at the New Westminster Land Title Office.

You can produce the said documents at this email address no later than Monday,
March 23, 2009, by email at harold gaffneyl@hotmail.com

-

Sincerely,

7

" Harold Gaffney Encls.



Ha@%@dﬁ@ervais LLP

Lawyers o Patent & Trade-mark Agents
1200 Waterfront Centre

200 Burrard Street, P.O. Box 48600
Vancouver, B.C., Canada V7X 172

tel: (604) 687-5744  fax: (604) 687-1415
www.blgcanada.com

March 23, 2009

FILE NO: 500008/0001653 D. ROsS MCGOWAN
) dircc! t‘c]: (604) 640-4173
BY EMAIL (harold gaffneyl@hotmail.com) direct fax: (604) 622-5873

email: rmcgowan(ablgeanada.com

Harold Gaffney z
#403-567 Lonsdale Avenue 8
North Vancouver, B.C. VIM 2G6 w
@]

S

Dear Sirs/Mesdames: E
L

Re: Harold Gaffney; Mortgage Number 6248031.1 — =

312 — 450 Bromley Street, Coquitlam, BC .

o

We are in receipt of your fax dated March 23, 2009. I attach a copy 5

of the scanned front and back of the money orders as per your request. | am not in §
possession of the discharge of the mortgage. As you are aware, it has been filed with z
the New Westminster Land Title Office and I suggest that you obtain a copy from >
them. :
Yours truly, 2

O

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 5

; =

By: 4&,& a ¥

g <

D. Ross McGowan =

DRM/mp =
Encl. e
5

=

x

<

o

<

3

VANOI: 2627526: vl
Borden Ladner Gervais LLP is an Ontario Limited Liability Partnership
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FAX MEMO
DATE: Monday, March 23, 2009
LAW FIRM: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS (BLG)
ATTENTION TO: D. Ross McGowan;
FAX NUMBER: (604) 622-5873
FROM: Harold Gaffney
Phone/Fax: 604.685.6518
email: harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com
PAGES: 1
Transmission Time: 5:20 p.m.

Re: CIBC and Harold Gaffney's Property

Monday, March 23, 2009 Delivered by Fax and Email

Hello Mr. McGowan,
I'am in receipt of your email with the attached document.

Subsequently, when scanning the back of the money orders payable to CIBC, I would ask
you to please turn up the resolution and make sure that it lines up with the top of the edge of
the scanner because what you have sent me is not a high resolution and not satisfactory.

I would reasonably expect that your assistance must have knowledge in scanning
documents at high resolution. If not, surely, someone at the office of BLG in Vancouver are
knowledgeable.

I would appreciate your cooperation, no later than Tuesday, March 24, 2009.

Signed,
s /7

“Harold Gaffney

£ -
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FAX MEMO
DATE: Tuesday, March 24, 2009
LAW FIRM: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS (BLG)
ATTENTION TO: D. Ross McGowan;
FAX NUMBER: (604) 622-5873
FROM: Harold Gaffney
Phone/Fax: 604.685.6518
email: harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com
PAGES: 1

Re: CIBC and Harold Gaffney's Property

Money Orders

Tuesday, March 24, 2009 Delivered by Fax and Email

Hello Mr. McGowan,

Further to my fax and email transmitted to you on Monday, March 23, 2009 at about 5:20
p.m. in response to your email and the copies of the scanned money orders.

When you or your assistant Ms Pozzi, or anyone else in the office familiar with scanning
documents, I would expect that the money orders be authentic in colour and that every
details shows up. This is to say that what you have emailed me in a pdf file yesterday, is
not authentic and as a result the scanner did not pick up all of the details from the money
orders, front and back.

On my email to you this morning, I have attached, in a pdf file, a scanned document of a
$20.00 dollar bill for an example of a high resolution, thus I would reasonably expect that
someone in your office is qualified to scan any document in high resolution, wherein the
document is authentic in colour and in details.

Thus I would ask you again to please scan all money orders, front and back, at a resolution
that will show the authenticity of all the money orders you hold in your possession,
including its true original colour and all the details, which does not show up in the
document you have emailed me yesterday.

I would expect your cooperation in this reasonable request, no later than today, Tuesday,
March 24, 2009 at the end of business day.
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Ben badngs Gervais LLP

Lawyers » Patent & Trade-mark Agents
1200 Waterfront Centre

200 Burrard Street, P.O. Box 48500
Vancouver, B.C,, Canada V7X 172

tel: (604) 6875744 fax: (604) 687.1415

Mérch 24, 2009 ) _ www blgcanada.com

FILE NO: 500008/0001653 ' D. ROSS MCGOWAN
direct tel: (604} 640-4173

BORDEN BY EMAIL (haroid_gaffneyl@hdtmail.com) _ direct fax: (604) 622.5873

email: rmegowan@blgeanada.com

LADNER
GERVAIS Harold Gaffney

— #403-567 Lonsdale Avenue
North Vancouver, B.C. VM 2G6

Dear Sirs/Mesdames:

Re:  Harold Gaffney; Mortgage Number 6248031.1 —
312 — 459 Bromley Street, Coquitlam, BC

WATERLOO REGION

We are in receipt of your faxes dated March 23, and 24, 2009. We
have already provided copies of the Coast Capital official cheques to you on three
separate occasions. They are copies of originals. The originals are in our possession.
The original items have not been negotiated as of today's date. '

VANCOUVER

The first time vou requested copies we provided a copy of the face
page. The second time we provided you with a copy of the front and back. The third
time we. provided you with a good resolutien colour photocopy clearly marked by us

. as copies. We will not be sending further or higher resolution copies

There is a potential frand risk of sending a higher resolution
document via PDF. A third party could potentially intercept or access a colour image
and seek to negotiate them as though they were original. To avoid such risk, we will
not be making a further higher resolution document. '

TORONTC

1 have invited you to resolve this matter. 1 will not necessarily be
responding to any further correspondence from you uniess it is to further the
resolution. Whether that is the case will be my determination. I again encourage you
to seek guidance and advice from someone as you trust.

OTTAWA,

-

We have also received yvour letter of March 2, 2009, to CIBC plus the
money order as was attached also dated March 2, 2009. The original of that item will
likewise be placed on our file. We do not accept any trust conditions or obligations
with respect to preservation of that item or any other item that you have or may foist
upon CIBC. We have previously confirmed to you that any further contact with CIBC
must cease. We have already informed you on numerous occasions that the loan
amount applicable to the mortgage is paid 'out in full as well as the loan amount on
your personal line. A copy of CIBC records confirming the status of those accounts is
attached. :

e« MONTREAL

CALGARY

As set forth in my earlier correspondence to you, if you wish to
resolve this matter, we can do so now. I trust that you both understand my concern
about creating a higher résolution copy as well as understand that there is nothing

-1 -
VANOI; 2628288: vl :
Borden Ladner Gervais LLP is an Ontario Limited Liability Partnership
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more to be gained by any ongoing communication on this matter save and except for
the purposes of resolution, ' :

Yours truly,

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP

By: | _ /

DRM/mp
Encl,

VANGI: 2628288 vi
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. P
MWEN071 Mortgage Information Summary 116 MLCl0Ce & ACTIVE MA%&E/OE

P@yout R¢geived“ ‘ e e e
006248031.1 First Charge C002927854 HAROLD GAFFNEY & SHEILA GAFFNEY

Security civic addr: 312-450 BROMLEY ST COQUITLAM BC
Commitited amount: 140,082.50 Orig. branch: 6810 LOUGHEED MALL
Advanced amount: 140,082.50 Domigile branch: 6%10 LOUGHEED MALL
Principal balance: 0.00 Property type: Single Family
Tax balance: 0.00 Appraised amount: 155,000.00
Net Interest rate: 2.750000% BExcludes Rate subsidy: Not Applicable
Rate variance reason: Not available Remaining amort: Non-amortizing.
Interest rate type: BTP VRM 5yr cled Remaining term: & months
Monthly Payment of 916.36 Excludes Payment Subsidy:Not Applicable
Net P & I Payment: 869.50 First advance date Aug 09, 2004
Tax amount: 46.86 Lagt int adj date: Sep 01, 2004
Life ins prem: 0.00 Maturity date: Sep 01, 2009
Payment method: Other Prin bal at maturity: 0.060
Last payment date: Jan 01, 2008 Remain.prepay priv. 21,012.38
Next payment date: Feb 01, 2008 Insurance type: CMHC
Ingtallments o/s: 0.0 Ing policy #: 68600358
Installment amt o/s: 0.00 Employee: N

PRIM APPL HELP F2=Drin Hist F4=CMI Contact FS5=Bank Info Fé=Renewal Status
F7=Tax Hist Fg=8tmt/Ing Fl0=Priv Prepay Fll=Mtg Prod Fl2=Clnt Info




PLPNC22 LOAN STATUS

LOAN HAS ALREADY BEEN PAID CUT
TR/LOAN #: 06910/3648495798

PRINCTIPAL BALANCE 0O/S.:
LOAN STATUS. . ...vnouwu.:
OPEN DATE. . vvvennnns.nt
ORIGINAL AMOUNT. ......:
ORIGINAL AMORTIZATION. :

BECURITY. .o ovenvunat
CO-BORR/GUAR. .........:

LOBN PURPOSE..........:
LOAN TYPE.............:

RATE TYPE.....ovevra ut

RATE/SPREAD. .. ...v....t

DELINQUENCY:
PYMTS IN ARREARS
TOTAL ARREARS AMT:
# LATE PYMIS.....:
# PYMTS 30/60/90.:

PATD
JUN/28/2008
20,600.00
060

012

o

0

PAYQUT DEBTS

CONSUMER
VARIABLE
5.250 %
000

4 .
2 /o Jo

Page 63

110 MLO1006 A ACTIVE MAROZ /G2

GAFFNEY, HAROLD

NEXT PYMT DUE DATE,.: MAR/15/20009

PAYMENT AMOUNT......: 454.55
AMENDED PAYMENT AMT.: 454.55
PAYMENT FREQUENCY...: MONTHLY
PAYMENT TYPE........: BLENDED
EXTENSIONS GRANTED..: 000

# OF PYMT DATE CHNGS: 000

MATURITY DATE.......: JUL/15/2009
LAST CHANGE DATE....: JUL/15/2008
BASE RATE...........: BANK PRI

RATE AS PER CONTRACT: 10.000 %
PAYOUT AS AT MAR/02/2009
BALANCE DUE. :
ADMIN COST..:

PAYOUT BALANCE. :

*% SUBJECT TO INTERIM PAYMENTS BEING HCONOURED AND NQO INTEREST FLUCTUATIONS **
F1=LOAN DETAILS F2=PAYOUT QUOTE F5=TXN HIST Fg=COLL WRK SCRN

e e T s A

T e



From: harold_gaffneyl@hotmail.com page 64
To: rmcgowan@blgcanada.com

Subject: FW: GAFFNEY & CIBC

Date: Wed, 25 Mar 2009 11:55:31 -0700

Wednesday, March 25, 2009

Hello, Mr. McGowan,

DELIVERED FAX & EMAIL

I am in receipt of your email sent on this day and your attached letter dated March 24, 2009, of
which I attach a copy.

I would ask you to not worry about the risk of fraud regarding sending the copies of the money
orders in high resolution because what you previously emailed me this week was stamped copy,
which I presume you have stamped in order to stop anyone from trying to negotiate a copy of the
money orders. Thus the very thing you are concerned about, you have already handled it in your
previous email to me by stamping the money orders.

Thus, I need to see the authenticity of the money orders that you hold in your possession. Your
failure to provide a higher resolution of the money orders would indicate to any reasonable person,
that you want to avoid showing me the evidence and you want to me to accept that the money
orders you have scanned are genuine, when in fact the money orders have been negotiated
already. You have claimed yourself in your letter of March 24, 09, that, you "won't accept any
trust conditions or obligations with respect to preservation" of money orders.

This has been going on far too long, thus I would appreciate your full cooperation in this matter
and I would reasonably expect from you that you email me the money orders in higher resolution
to me no later than today, Wednesday, March 25, 2009 at this email address.

I would reasonably expect your full cooperation without any further delays.

Signed,

Harold Gaffney

Tell the whole story with photos, right from your Messenger window. Learn how!

Communicate, update and plan on Windows Live Messenger. Get started today.

3/25/2009



Page 65

FAX MEMO
DATE: Wednesday, March 25, 2009
COMPANY: CIBC
ATTENTION TO: Mr. George Stephen Alsace/

Assist. Counsel to New York Attorney Michael
Capatides, executive vice-president and general counsel

for CIBC;
FAX NUMBER: 416- 980-7151
FROM: Harold Gaffney

Address of Delivery: #403-567 Lonsdale Avenue,
North Vancouver, B.C.

FAX: 604. 685.6518
email: harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com
PAGES: 1

Re: Mortgage Number 6248031.1
312-450 Bromley Street, Coquitlam, BC

Wednesday, March 25, 2009
FAX AND EMAIL DELIVERY

Re: Mortgage Number 6248031.1 -- 312-450 Bromley Street, Coquitlam, B.C.
Hello Mr. George Stephen Alsace;

Please advise without any delays, as to whether Mr. Paolo Brazinha and Mr. Jack
Glazier have the authority to be the signatories for CIBC MORTGAGES INC?

And who is the person(s) that would have authorized Mr. Paolo Brazinha and Mr.
Jack Glazier to sign for CIBC MORTGAGES INC. in relation to the discharge of
mortgage number: 6248031.1, whose registered owner is Harold C. Gaffney and
Sheila F. Gaffney, of Strata Lot 36 District Lot 113 Group 1 New Westminster
District Strata Plan NW3181?

Please reply, without any delays, no later than Thursday, March 26, 2009 at the
email noted above or at the fax number of 604.685.6518.

Signed / ’
,//H%i, Gaffney ;
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FAX MEMO
DATE: Friday, March 27, 2009
COMPANY: CIBC
ATTENTION TO: Mr. George Stephen Alsace/

Assist. Counsel to New York Attorney MichaelCapatides,
executive vice-president and general counsel for CIBC,

FAX NUMBER: 416- 980-7151
FROM: Harold Gaffney

Address of Delivery: #403-567 Lonsdale Avenue,
North Vancouver, B.C.

FAX: 604. 685.6518
email: harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com
PAGES: 1

Re: Mortgage Number 6248031.1
312-450 Bromley Street, Coquitlam, BC

Friday, March 27, 2009
FAX AND EMAIL DELIVERY

Hello Mr. George Stephen Alsace;

I have emailed and faxed you a communication on Wednesday, March 25, 2009, of
which | attach a copy.

I remind you that you have a duty as the assistant counsel to New York Attorney
Michael Capatides, general counsel for CIBC, to reply promptly to
communications.  Any delays from answering to my communication, attached
herein, raises serious questions about CIBC and its world operation.

Subsequently, if you fail to respond to my email and fax of March 25, 2009,
attached herein, as requested and required, no later than Friday, March 27, 2009,
at the close of business day, Eastern Time, at the email address noted above or at
the fax number of 604.685.6518, please be advised that | will serve the Law
Society of Upper Canada, and other interested parties with the material which you,
on behalf of CIBC World Markets refuse to answer.

c.c  Michael Capatides;
CIBC Ombudsman; and others Encls.



From: GStephen.Alsace@CIBC.com page 67
To: harold_gaffneyl@hotmail.com

Date: Fri, 27 Mar 2009 16:47:45 -0400

Subject: Correspondence of March 25 and 27, 2009

Mr. Gaffney,

Regarding the above correspondence, as you are aware, CIBC has retained Ross McGowan of Borden Ladner
Gervais, LLP in this matter. Accordingly, Mr. McGowan will be responding to you directly in due course.

G. Stephen Alsace | Assistant General Counsel | CIBC Legal Department | Tel: 416-980-7376 | Fax: 416-
980-7151 | gstephen.alsace@cibc.com

This message, including any attachments, is intended only for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is addressed and
may contain information that is privileged/confidential. Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly
prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient or have received this message in error, please notify us immediately
by reply e-mail and permanently delete this message including any attachments, without reading it or making a copy.
Thank you.

Messenger has tons of new features that make chatting more fun. Click here to learn more.

3/27/2009



From: harold_gaffneyl@hotmail.com

To: gstephen.alsace@cibc.com Page 68
CC: mark.carney@bankofcanada.ca; jflaherty@fin.gc.ca; ombudsman@cibc.com

Subject: FW: Mortgage Number 6248031.1 -- 312-450 Bromley Street, Coquitlam, B.C.

Date: Fri, 27 Mar 2009 09:11:31 -0700

Friday, March 27, 2009
FAX AND EMAIL DELIVERY

Re: Mortgage Number 6248031.1 -- 312-450 Bromley Street, Coquitlam, B.C.
Hello Mr. George Stephen Alsace;
I have emailed and faxed you a communication on Wednesday, March 25, 2009, (see below).

I remind you that you have a duty as the assistant counsel to New York Attorney Michael
Capatides, general counsel for CIBC, to reply promptly to communications. Any delays from
answering to my communication, attached herein, raises serious questions about CIBC and its
world operation.

Subsequently, if you fail to respond to my email and fax of March 25, 2009 (see below) as
requested and required, no later than Friday, March 27, 2009, at the close of business day,
Eastern Time, at this email email address or at the fax number of 604.685.6518, please be
advised that I will serve the Law Society of Upper Canada, and other interested parties with the
material which you, on behalf of CIBC World Markets refuse to answer.

Signed,
Harold Gaffney

Phone/Fax 604.685.6518
c.c. Michael Capatides;

3/27/2009
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From: harold_gaffneyl@hotmail.com

To: gstephen.alsace@cibc.com

Subject: Re: Mortgage Number 6248031.1 -- 312-450 Bromley Street, Coquitlam, B.C.
Date: Wed, 25 Mar 2009 11:14:57 -0700

Wednesday, March 25, 2009
Re: Mortgage Number 6248031.1 -- 312-450 Bromley Street, Coquitlam, B.C.

Hello Mr. George Stephen Alsace, Assist. Counsel to New York Attorney Michael Capatides,
executive vice-president and general counsel for CIBC;

Please advise without any delays, as to whether Mr. Paolo Brazinha and Mr. Jack Glazier,
have the authority to be the signatories for CIBC MORTGAGES INC?

And who is the person(s) that appointed Mr. Paolo Brazinha and Mr. Jack Glazier as authorized
signatories for CIBC MORTGAGES INC. in relation to the discharge of mortgage number:
6248031.1, whose registered owner is Harold C. Gaffney and Sheila F. Gaffney, of Strata Lot 36
District Lot 113 Group 1 New Westminster District Strata Plan NwW3181?

Please reply, without any delays, no later than Thursday, March 26, 2009 at this email address
or at the fax number of 604.685.6518.

Signhed,

Harold Gaffney
Phone/Fax 604.685.6518

Communicate, update and plan on Windows Live Messenger. Get started today.

Messenger has tons of new features that make chatting more fun. Click here to learn more.

Communicate, update and plan on Windows Live Messenger. Get started today.

3/27/2009
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Vancouver, B.C., Canada V7X 172
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March 26, 2009 www bigcanada.com
FILE NO: 500008/0001653 : : D. Ross MCGOWAN
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the authorities of Paolo Brazinha and Jack Glazier has been referred to me for reply. 1 x
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FAX MEMO
DATE: Monday, March 30, 2009
COMPANY: CIBC
ATTENTION TO: Mr. George Stephen Alsace/

Assist. Counsel to New York Attorney MichaelCapatides,
executive vice-president and general counsel for CIBC;

COPY TO: NY Attorney Michael Capatides,executive vice-
president and general counsel for CIBC;

FAX NUMBER: 416- 980-7151

FROM: Harold Gaffney

Address of Delivery: #403-567 Lonsdale Avenue,
North Vancouver, B.C.

FAX: 604. 685.6518
email: harold_gaffney1@hotmail.com
PAGES: 6

Re: Mortgage Number 6248031.1
312-450 Bromley Street, Coquitlam, BC

Monday, March 30, 2009
FAX AND EMAIL DELIVERY

Hello Mr. George Stephen Alsace;

I am in receipt of Mr. McGowan's email of Friday, March 27, 2009 and his letter attached to
his email, dated March 26, 2009, of which I attach a copy, and I note that he deliberately
fails to directly answer to my communications of March 25 and March 27, 2009, attached
herein.

Further, it is apparent that Mr. McGowan is using his position of trust to try and pass off
information that he knows it to be false, in the same way as he tried to pass off six (6)
negotiated money orders as un-negotiated.

Thus unless you are prepared to disclose and produce evidence that shows that Mr. Paole
Brazinha and Mr. Jack Glazier, are at all times the signatories for CIBC MORTGAGES
INC., contrary to what retired member of the bar Mr. Anthony Jasich was advised by his
sources at CIBC MORTGAGES INC, then it is without a reasonable doubt that the
mortgage discharge, No. 6248031.1, whose registered owner is Harold C. Gaftney and
Sheila F. Gaftney, of Strata Lot 36 District Lot 113 Group 1 New Westminster District
Strata Plan NW3181, is a forgery.
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Re: Mortgage Number 6248031.1
312-450 Bromley Street, Coquitlam, BC Page 2 of 2

If you fail to produce hard evidence by Monday, March 30, 2009, at the close of business
day, Eastern Time at this email address or at the fax number of 604.685.6518, please be
advised that I will serve the Law Society of Upper Canada, and other interested parties and
public bodies in Canada and in the USA with the material which you and Ross McGowan of
the Vancouver office of Borden Ladner Gervais, on behalf of CIBC World Markets, are
trying to pass off as genuine, contrary to the Criminal Code of Canada and contrary to The
Foreign Corrupt Practices Act.

I would appreciate your cooperation in this matter without any further delays.

Sincerely,

Harold Gaffney

c.c Micahel Capatides;
CIBC Ombudsman:;
OSFI;

el
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HAROLD C. GAFFNEY Thursday, April 2, 2009

Address of Delivery: #403-567 Lonsdale Avenue,

North Vancouver, B.C. V7M 2G6

Telephone and Fax number: 604.685.6518

harold_gaffneyl@hotmail.com HAND DELIVERED

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce (“CIBC")
Coquitlam Town Centre

3000 Lincoln Avenue,

Coquitlam, B.C. V3B 7L9

Attention to: Paolo Brazinha

Copy to: Mr. Michael Capatides executive vice-president and general counsel,
Legal and Regulatory Compliance for CIBC; and to others

Re: Alleged Signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC.

Hello Mr. Paolo Brazinha,

| was at the Coquitlam Banking Centre on Thursday, March 12, 2009, at about 2:45
and the person who assisted us, Kathie Berkenpas, advised us that you were very
hard to reach because you have “14 CIBC branches under you”, therefore she
claimed it was not possible to meet with you. Further Ms. Berkenpas also spoke
with a male in one of the offices at the Coquitlam Town Centre and she returned
to say that since we were too vague in our wanting to see you that you could not be
reached at any time. Since it does not appear as though you will make yourself
available to see me at any time, | am compel to write you this letter.

1. | want you, Mr. Brazinha, to please confirm as to whether the signature on
the document enclosed herewith, showing at item 8, the name of P. Brazinha
under CIBC MORTGAGES INC. is your signature.

2. If the signature is yours, please confirm as to whether you are the authorized
signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC. , as designated in the document attached
herein.

3. Further if you say that you are the authorized signatory for CIBC
MORTGAGES INC. please advise as to whether you are at all times the
authorized signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC.?

Failure to respond by Monday, April 6, 2009, at the close of business day, means
that you have acted with others to commit fraud contrary to s. 380 (1) (a) of the
Criminal Code of Canada (CCC) and you have knowingly used and acted on a
forged document, contrary to s. 368 (1)(a) of the CCC, and with being in possession of a
Commissioner for Oaths stamp in the name of Virginia Cardoro Stapleton, also known as
Gina Stapleton, contrary to s. 354. (1) of the CCC.
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Re: Alleged Signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC. Page 2 of 2

I would reasonably ask that you respond to this communication no later than Monday,
April 6, 2009, at the close of business day, at the fax number noted above, or by email at
harold gaffneyl@hotmail.com and by subsequent delivery at the address of delivery
noted above.

| await for your cooperation on this urgent matter. In the meantime,
Please do Govern Yourself Accordingly,

Yours truly,

Harold Gaffney

Encls.
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HAROLD C. GAFFNEY Thursday, April 2, 2009

Address of Delivery: #403-567 Lonsdale Avenue,

North Vancouver, B.C. V7M 2G6

Telephone and Fax number: 604.685.6518

harold_gaffneyl@hotmail.com HAND DELIVERED

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce (“CIBC")
Langley Banking Centre

20069-64" Avenue, Langley, BC V2Y 1M9
Attention to: Jack Glazier ext: 452

Copy to: Mr. Michael Capatides executive vice-president and general counsel,
Legal and Regulatory Compliance for CIBC; and to others

Re: Alleged Signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC.

Hello Mr. Jack Glazier,

| was at the Langley Banking Centre on Thursday, March 12, 2009, at about 12:45
and the person who assisted us, after having contacted you by phone, informed us
that you were starting your vacation at the time we wanted to see you and she
advised us that you would be in your office after March 24, 2009. Thus | doubt
that you will be available to see me at any time therefore | am compel to write you
this letter.

1. | want you Mr. Glazier, to please confirm as to whether the signature on the
document enclosed herewith, showing at item 8, the name of Jack Glazier
(General Manager) under CIBC MORTGAGES INC. is your signature.

2. If the signature is yours, please confirm as to whether you are the authorized
signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC. , as designated in the document attached
herein.

3. Further if you say that you are the authorized signatory for CIBC
MORTGAGES INC. please advise as to whether you are at all times the
authorized signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC.?

Failure to respond by Monday, April 6, 2009, at the close of business day, means
that you have acted with others to commit fraud contrary to s. 380 (1) (a) of the
Criminal Code of Canada (CCC) and you have knowingly used and acted on a
forged document, contrary to s. 368 (1)(a) of the CCC, and with being in possession of a
Commissioner for Oaths stamp in the name of Virginia Cardoro Stapleton, also known as
Gina Stapleton, contrary to s. 354. (1) of the CCC.

I would reasonably ask that you respond to this communication no later than Monday,
April 6, 2009, at the close of business day, at the fax number noted above, or by email at
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harold gaffneyl@hotmail.com and by subsequent delivery at the address of delivery
noted above.

Re. Alleged Signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC.

Page 2 of 2

| await for your cooperation on this urgent matter. In the meantime,
Please do Govern Yourself Accordingly,

Yours truly,

Harold Gaffney

Encls.
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HAROLD C. GAFFNEY Thursday, April 2, 2009

Address of Delivery: #403-567 Lonsdale Avenue,

North Vancouver, B.C. V7M 2G6

Telephone and Fax number: 604.685.6518

harold_gaffneyl@hotmail.com HAND DELIVERED

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce (“CIBC")
Coquitlam Town Centre

3000 Lincoln Avenue,

Coquitlam, B.C. V3B 7L9

Attention to: Virgina (Gina) Stapleton
Mutual Fund Representative for CIBC

Copy to: Mr. Michael Capatides executive vice-president and general counsel,
Legal and Regulatory Compliance for CIBC; and to others

Re: Alleged Signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC.

Hello Ms. Virginia (Gina) Stapleton,

| was at the Coquitlam Banking Centre on Thursday, March 12, 2009, at about 2:45
and the person who assisted us, Kathie Berkenpas, advised us that you were in a
meeting and that you would be in on the Friday and than Ms. Berkenpas corrected
herself and said, “I'm lying, she'll be in her office maybe on Monday”. Since it does
not appear as though you would be available to see me at any time, | am compel
to write you this letter.

1. | want you, Ms. Virginia Stapleton, to please confirm as to whether you have
witnessed the signatures on the document enclosed herewith, showing at item 8,
the name of P. Brazinha and Jack Glazier, under CIBC MORTGAGES INC.

2. If you have witnessed the signatures of P. Brazinha and Jack Glazier,
please confirm as to who advised you that P. Brazinha and Jack Glazier, are at all
times the authorized signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC, as designated in the
document attached herein.

3. Further please advise as to whether you Ms. Stapleton have the authority to
swear in P. Brazinha and Jack Glazier under CIBC MORTGAGES INC.?

Failure to respond by Monday, April 6, 2009, at the close of business day, means
that you have acted with others to commit fraud contrary to s. 380 (1) (a) of the
Criminal Code of Canada (CCC) and you have knowingly used and acted on a
forged document, contrary to s. 368 (1)(a) of the CCC, and with being in possession of a
Commissioner for Oaths stamp in the name of Virginia Cardoro Stapleton, also known as
Gina Stapleton, contrary to s. 354. (1) of the CCC.
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Re: Alleged Signatory for CIBC MORTGAGES INC. Page 2 of 2

I would reasonably ask that you respond to this communication no later than Monday,
April 6, 2009, at the close of business day, at the fax number noted above, or by email at
harold gaffneyl@hotmail.com and by subsequent delivery at the address of delivery
noted above.

| await for your cooperation on this urgent matter. In the meantime,
Please do Govern Yourself Accordingly,

Yours truly,

Harold Gaffney

Encls.
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HAROLD C. GAFFNEY Wednesday, April 1, 2009

Address of Delivery: #403-567 Lonsdale Avenue,

North Vancouver, B.C. V7M 2G6

Telephone and Fax number: 604.685.6518

harold_gaffneyl@hotmail.com HAND DELIVERED

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce (“CIBC”")
1036 West Georgia Street (CIBC Branch), Vancouver, BC,

Attn: Tammy Peters /Branch Manager of 1036 West Georgia Street;
Copy to: New York Attorney Michael Capatides executive vice-president and
general counsel, Legal and Regulatory Compliance for CIBC; and others

Re: Mortgage Number 6248031.1, 312-450 Bromley Street, Coquitlam, B.C.

Enclose please find a postal money order, dated March 31, 2009, from Harold Gaffney
paid to CIBC MORTGAGES INC. for mortgage number 6248031.1, in the amount of
$917.76 for the monthly payment of April, 09.

At present, CIBC MORTGAGES INC. ought to be holding for Mr. Gaffney’s mortgage #
6248031.1, a total amount of $14,684.16 in money orders, notwithstanding the fact
that CIBC altered the face of the postal money orders, which was to be applied to
Mortgage number 6248031.1 and fraudulently and contrary to the directions on the
postal money orders, applied it to another purpose (CIBC personal loan) without Harold
Gaffney's knowledge and consent, contrary to s. 332 of the Criminal Code of Canada.

Please note that Mr. Anthony J. Jasich, a retired member of the Law Society of British
Columbia, was advised by his sources at CIBC MORTGAGES INC., that mortgage
discharges can only be executed from back east at headquarters in Toronto Canada,
and that the names of the persons on the document, attached herein, namely Paolo
Brazinha, Jack Glazier and Virginia Stapleton are not authorized signatories of C/BC
MORTGAGES INC., nor employees of CIBC MORTGAGES INC.

Thus unless CIBC MORTGAGES INC. and NY Attorney Michael Capatides, who
also oversees CIBC Ombudsman, produces evidence contrary to the findings of Mr.
Jasich, which would clearly show that Paolo Brazinha and Jack Glazier are at all
times the authorized signatories for CIBC MORTGAGES INC,, it is without a doubt that
the mortgage discharge, No. 6248031.1, whose registered owner is Harold C. Gaffney
and Sheila F. Gaffney, of Strata Lot 36 District Lot 113 Group 1 New
Westminster District Strata Plan NW3181, is a forgery and a fraud.

You can contact me by fax at 604.685.6518 or at the email noted above.
| await for your cooperation on this urgent matter. In the meantime,
Please do Govern Yourselves Accordingly,

Yours truly,

Harold Gaffney Encls.



N

Ve

D: 4D 41y 582 DATE aa,g;ﬂ 0 29

Yo ToRG

ﬂllllW!H\ﬁliIﬂl [ - e rorzeonae2

o EErea Postal Money Order
T h—e ] Mandat pnste

( Pay to Name

Payer a

Check instruchions on reverse before cashing.

Lire s nstructions au verso  avant. ! encal&semem

NW'\CiBC KoRY GAG‘ C"EP

-

Fee Code Curency

Nd:: pr"qq comseons F] Mewe £ EY

s %£917.7h

v

/

Amount :

@3
[\
.C'
ol
K
=D
Y
o~
> R
-0

, '
P T T T S Ry s
| EXPeOIeUr poress Pff/. Arg;;g ngm/ WJ’ —czﬁﬁ%_ﬁc/‘ D g
i : 55 : R S
L /u‘wéf A//ég@%/z/é _— - Jg
w—w s S e —
*104290438 2@ 120270 k= d 270 00000947754
ﬁ
- ) . ) e

. " Endorserriént‘ Slgnaﬁurew stamp —

“. - o e g, Endossen@nt Szguatu:é!qu étampe Sy
Jore ll-evseeill] - oo
ROSGAPLSNL 77 0 IS « “_§~gf%
O e S OHNONOFSKI B R . ]
- GEEVANO PG SavoT : BRI
. DR a-f-c'u,-cs e = e

! ’N:..n'z

= amssaoo&a e
a3l




10139902

Web Published:
Oct. 18, 1999

send articke
ta a friend

HOME

TOP STORIES

EDITORIAL

CHAT ROOM

SPORTS

SUNSHINE

HOROSCOPES

ARTS &
ENTERTAINMENT

CALENDAR

BACK ISSUES

CLASSIFIEDS

COMMUNITY

OPINION POLL

CONTACT US

House sale fraud investigated

m Police collect documents with ruling

By AnnaMarie D'Angelo

News Reporter
dangel o@nsnews.com

LAWY ERS from Ladner Downs law firm had to turn over
seadled documents to the police after a B.C. Supreme Court
ruling in August concerning the fraudulent sale of a North
Vancouver |ot.

Lawyers for Ladner Downs claimed the documents were privileged client
lawyer information, according to search warrant information.

But B.C. Supreme Court Judge Mr. Justice Patrick Dohm declared the
documents were not privileged information and could be released to the
North Vancouver RCMP for their criminal investigation.

The court ruling related to the fraudulent sale of alot on Dec. 29, 1998 on
L ockhaven Place in Degp Cove.

The real owner of the lot, Wilbert Owen Kennedy, livesin Bellingham,
Wash.

He found out he no longer was the registered owner of the property when
his property tax notice did not arrive this past spring.

Mark and Marzanna Biskupski bought the lot for $220,000. The
Biskupskis were three weeks away from moving into their newly built
2,600-sguare-foot home on the lot when they found out their money had
gone to an imposter and not the real property owner.

The News contacted Mark Biskupski at his new home. Biskupski did not
know the imposter's true identity. Biskupski said "everything went the
legal way" asfar asthelot's sale.
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"Everything isup in the air. It depends what the courts decide and what
Mr. Kennedy wants to do," said Biskupski.

According to search warrant information, Barry Allan Buydens, 36, of
North Vancouver, is suspected of impersonating Wilbert Kennedy with
intent to convert the proceeds of afraudulent sale of real property.

Buydens is not charged with a crime.

According to search warrant information, an imposter was ableto list for
sale Kennedy's property through Sutton West Coast Realty. The transfer of
land title was conducted by Lander Downs law firm.

The real estate agent who listed the property for sale was Robin Cameron.

Cameron told police that she never met the imposter so she couldn't
describe him. She said she listed the property and conducted sale
negotiations by phone or fax, according to the search warrant.

Lawyer Mark Lewis, of Ladner Downs, worked for the imposter in the
land sale.

Lewistold police that he worked on the real estate transaction, but "never
actually met" the client. Other people at the law firm met the client, but
Lewis said "he would not release that information nor would his firm
provide a description of the person in question," according to the search
warrant.

The property was bought from the imposter by Noort Developments. The
property was conveyed to the Biskupskis from Noort. The Biskupskis
contracted Noort Developments to build their house. Real estate agent,
Richard Staszkow, of Homelife Bay City, represented Noort.

Staszkow told police that he had not met the imposter either and that the
entire transaction, or amost the entire transaction, was done by fax,
according to the search warrant.

Police executed a search warrant on Staszkow' residence to obtain the
original copy of the contract for purchase and sale of the lot that contained
Kennedy's fraudulent signature.

According to the search warrant, after North VVancouver RCMP economic
crime unit officers started their investigation, the imposter contacted
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Homelife Bay City Realty on June 10 requesting a that chequeteréeissued
relating to the lot's sale.

North Vancouver Mounties were called to the Homelife office. There was
acab driver waiting to take the cheque. The cab driver said aman in an
"expensive-looking sports utility or 4x4 type truck” told him to pick up the
cheque and bring it to Jack Lonsdale's Pub.

The cab driver was followed to the pub by two Mounties. RCMP
plainclothes officers were also present near the pub.

The cab driver recognized aman in asilver Toyotatruck. The truck drove
around the area a couple of times and, after 15 minutes, drove off without
picking up the cheque.

A Mountie noticed that the driver was the same man with reddish blonde
hair seen loitering around the front of the pub a short time before.

Police traced the licence plate and found out the truck was registered to
Tourocan Development Ltd., doing business as Lo-Cost Rent-A Car Ltd.,
on Marine Drive. The truck was rented by Buydens, according to the
search warrant.

In addition to Kennedy's forged signature, notary public VirginiaLange
had her name forged on atransfer of land registration that was found at the
New Westminster Land Titles Office, according to the search warrant.
Lange has an office on Mount Seymour Parkway.

Meanwhile Kennedy informed police he never employed any lawyer
named Mark Lewis or alaw firm of Ladner Downs at any time.

North Vancouver provincial court information indicates that Buydensis
currently charged with:

= stealing a vehicle belonging to Lo-Cost Rent-A-Car in North
Vancouver City.

m pOSsessing stolen property consisting of a vehicle belonging to Lo-
Cost Rent-A-Car.

Heisdated for atrial on March 15, 2000 in North VVancouver provincial
court.

Buydens was charged regarding the vehicle two days before a search
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warrant was issued to enter the home of Buydens estranged Wit&hdime on
Berkley Road in the Seymour area. Police were searching for examples of
Buydens' handwriting. Buydens continues to live in the Seymour area.

Fall = Garage Sales
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Oppenhiemer & Co Background Information

Oppenheimer & Company is the brokerage subsidiary of Oppenheimer Holdings, Inc. a Canadian
Company. lts history is confused by its name. The present company was founded in 1977 as
Goldale Investments Ltd., later changed to E. A. Viner Holdings Ltd., then Fahnestock Viner
Holdings, Inc. before becoming Oppenheimer.

The company traces its roots to E. A. Fahnestock who, it claims, was a financial advisor to Abraham
Lincoln before forming an investment firm bearing his name in 1881. The firm remained
independent for more than 100 years before being purchased by Viner Holdings in 1988.

Meanwhile, Oppenheimer & Company was a brokerage firm founded in the early 1950’s, which later
formed a mutual fund and an institutional advisory division. In 1982, the firm was bought by bought
by British firm, but three years later Oppenheimer’'s management bought the firm. The mutual fund
division was sold separately and, after ownership changes, the Oppenheimer mutual funds are now
run by Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Company and have no connection to the brokerage
firm.

In 1997, the Oppenheimer management partners made a hefty profit by first selling the advisory
firm, then selling the brokerage operation to Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce (CIBC) for over
a half-billion dollars. The name was changed to CIBC Oppenheimer and it was merged with Wood
Gundy, another U.S. investment firm the bank purchased. Bad investments, mismanagement and
scandal soon hit CIBC resulting in large losses. Thus, in 2003 it sold the Oppenheimer operation to
Fahnestock Viner Holdings for about $300 million. Fahnestock decided to use the name
Qoppenheimer

Oppenheimer Holdings, Inc. is listed on the New York Stock Exchange and claims almost 3,000
total employees in regional offices throughout North and South America. It has market
capitalization of approximately $750 million, and reports annual revenues about the same amount,
with earnings of $44 million.

Shepherd, Smith & Edwards Law Firm

Our law firm represents institutional and individual investors nationwide who have lost a substantial
portion of retirement or other assets. Our attorneys and staff have more than 100 years of
combined experience in the securities industry and in securities law. Several of our lawyers served
for years as Vice President or Compliance Officer of brokerage firms.

Each lawyer and staff member of our firm is devoted to assisting investors to recover losses caused
by unsuitability, over-concentration, fraud, misrepresentation, self-dealing, unauthorized trades or
other wrongful acts, whether intentional or negligent. We have handled thousands of cases against
hundreds of large and small investment firms, including claims against CIBC Oppenheimer and
Oppenheimer & Company.

Call us at (800)259-9010 or contact us through our Website to arrange a free confidential
consultation with an attorney to discuss your or your company’s experiences with an investment
advisor which led to losses in accounts.

Additional Information:
Oppenheimer Fined for Victimizing Widow
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In July 2007, Oppenheimer & Co. was fined a million dollars by Massachusettsl:l')eagggors for claims
of supervisory failures as a widow and her dying husband were being victimized by an
Oppenheimer broker. The firm also paid more than a million to the widow, including an earlier
settlement.

Oppenheimer was charged with failing to supervise its broker as that broker allegedly engaged in
theft, fraud, churning and unauthorized trading in the account of an elderly couple. The firm
consented to the order without admitting or denying the claims. The broker is currently under
indictment for securities fraud.

Yet, abuse of the widow reportedly did not end with Oppenheimer’s failure to supervise. After
personnel at her bank persuaded the widow to go to Oppenheimer’'s management, the firm
apparently minimized the problem, which included $350,000 in forged checks, and allowed to
broker remain at the firm for a year until he resigned. During the investigation, Oppenheimer was
also accused of making "false and misleading" statements and withholding emails from the state
regulators.

Meanwhile, to recover her losses, the widow hired an attorney to file claims in arbitration, which
were later for less than was lost, but the state required Oppenheimer to pay her the difference. In
its answer to the arbitration claims Oppenheimer responded that she “only has herself to blame for
any losses or other injury she may have suffered.”

"l guess the message is that anybody stupid enough to invest with Oppenheimer & Co. gets what
they deserve," said Massachusetts’ head regulator. "That's the only way to read a statement like
that."

CIBC Fined For Role in Late Trading Scandal

CIBC and its world markets division agreed to pay $125 million to resolve charges by regulators in
its role in a widespread scandal involving after hours trades in shares of mutual funds. The firm
paid $25 million in fines to the SEC and NY Attorney General’s Office and made $100 million
available to reimburse victims, including other owners of the mutual fund shares. The bank neither
admitted nor denied the allegations.

CIBC counsel Michael
Capatides had motive to send
the prostitute to the former AG
when he was governor.

"By knowingly financing customers' late trading and market timing, as well as providing financing in
amounts far greater than the law allows, CIHI and World Markets boosted their customers' trading

ofits at the expense of long-term mutual fund shareholders," said the SEC's Director of
EnfoPsgment.

NY Attorney&neral Elliott Spitzer exposed the scandal when he arrested a CIBC executive for
stealing more than $1 million from mutual funds by participating in the late-trading scheme. The
SEC followed with civil charges. This was the first case in what would become one of the largest
scandals in the history of Wall Street.

The late trading was accomplished by entering trades in mutual fund shares at that day’s closing
price of the funds, but after the market closed. This gave traders the advantage of knowing of
events and after-hours trading prices on shares owned by the funds. A billion dollars was
reportedly made available to hedge funds, along with the means to make the illegal transactions
and disguise these from the fund managers.

CIBC Oppenheimer Pays Billions in Enron Scandal

During its sale of Oppenheimer, CIBC was fighting Securities and Exchange Commission charges
of fraud in its dealings with Enron. Just after the sale, CIBC settled with the SEC paying an $80
million fine. CIBC and others had been charged with helping Enron to defraud its shareholders by
falsifying the company’s earnings.

In 2004, Enron shareholders filed civil suits against CIBC and other banking firms claiming these
banks assisted Enron to manipulate its earnings. After losing several motions to dismiss, CIBC
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CIBC counsel Michael Capatides had motive to send the prostitute to the former AG when he was governor.


agreed to settle its part in the case for $2.4 billion. Just prior to going to trial, tﬁ%&@v@a@
dismissed on technicalities by an appellate court and is now pending before the U. S. Supreme
Court.

CIBC Oppenheimer Sued in Enronesque Claim

Prior to the surfacing of the Enron scandal, with CIBC Oppenheimer center-stage, claims were filed
in a New York court alleging that firm had previously assisted another firm to falsify its books and
therefore defrauding purchasers of securities of the company.

The complaint alleged that CIBC entered into a transaction with Livent, a theatrical production
company. The transaction was purported to be a bona fide purchase by CIBC of production and
royalty rights in certain Livent shows, in exchange for a "non-refundable" fee of $4 million.
However, a secret side letter contradicted the investment agreement, requiring Livent to repay the
$4.6 million within six months, with interest.

Instead of a debt, Livent treated the $4.6 million payment as income on its financial statements,
hiding that the proceeds were actually a loan. Meanwhile the firm sold notes to others who say they
relied on the company’s falsified financial reports. Livent soon went defunct and the noteholders
then sued CIBC.

CIBC moved to dismiss the case, which was denied by the judge. The parties later settled the
matter so the allegations were never proved.
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Ex-Livent Producer Loses Bid to Sue Law Firm, Ovitz

(Updatel) Rloo Nare
0 Exclusive Email | Print | A A A
Worldwide
H R By Joe Schneider
» Regions
= Africa Jan. 22 (Bloomberg) -- Former theater producer Myron Gottlieb, awaiting a
- -
= Asia verdict on criminal fraud charges, lost a bid to sue a Toronto law firm and 5LOU = 3
= Australia & New Michael Ovitz, Walt Disney Co.’s former president, for allegedly conspiring L] 9 A = i
Zealand against him. = N » MR A »
China The Court of Appeal for Ontario today upheld a lower-court ruling throwing out - = f AR (Y H
Gottlieb’s suit, saying it can’t proceed while criminal charges against him are DDD - DOR
Eastern Europe L

pending. The producer sued the law firm Stikeman Elliott LLP and Ovitz, who
bought a stake in Gottlieb’s Livent Inc., accusing them of conspiracy to injure
him by implicating him in the fraud.

n

u

= Europe

= France

= Germany

= India & Pakistan Gottlieb and Garth Drabinsky, his former partner in Livent, are accused of
= Italy defrauding shareholders and creditors of more than C$500 million ($398 million)
= Japan by faking invoices and hiding production costs to attract investors in the 1990s. . .

- - Canadian Debt Sales May Rise 30

u
u
u

Latin America The men produced such Broadway hits as “Phantom of the Opera” and “Ragtime.” . o
Middle East Percent to C$100 Billion as Deficit
Gottlieb and Drabinsky, each charged with two counts of fraud and one of issuing swells

a forged document by lying in financial statements, pleaded not guilty to all
counts. Each fraud count carries a maximum jail term of 14 years while the
maximum prison sentence for the forged document charge is 10 years.

U.K. & Ireland

u.S.
Markets
Industries
Economy In closing arguments Jan. 9, Drabinsky’s lawyer Edward Greenspan said
Politics Livent’s staff and new owners conspired to frame the two men for the accounting - Harper to Take All ~Necessary' Steps
Law fraud. Ontario Superior Court Judge Mary Lou Benotto plans to tell the two to Stimulate Economy Amid Recession
Environment accused men on Feb. 2 when she will issue a verdict.
Invest
Science

- Canadian Currency Gains for Fourth
Straight Day for First Time Since June

Gottlieb also named Deloitte & Touche and KPMG, two accounting firms, plus
several other individuals, as defendants in his conspiracy lawsuit.

Opinion
Spend Claim’s Timing
Sports

Arts and Culture
Editors' Video Picks

"It is difficult to see how such a claim could be dealt with prior to the
determination of the criminal proceedings,” Justice Robert Sharpe wrote on
behalf of the three-member appeals panel. “It would be impossible to know
what, if any, damages the appellant had suffered until he has been acquitted or
convicted.”
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Bloomberg Markets
Magazine
Special Report
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Livent, short for Live Entertainment, was founded in 1990 and sold shares in an
initial public offering on the Toronto Stock Exchange in 1993. The stock peaked at
C$18.25 in 1996, giving the company a market value of C$287 million. Two years
later, police started investigating allegations of accounting irregularities and the
production company went bankrupt.

RESOURCES

0O Bloomberg TV

1 Bloomberg Radio

O Bloomberg Podcasts
0O Bloomberg Press Drabinsky quit as chief executive officer in April 1998, saying he wanted to serve
as chief creative officer. Two months later Ovitz bought a 12 percent stake in
Livent and a new management team took over.

Drabinsky and Gottlieb were fired in November 1998, after Livent’s new
management alleged that there were accounting irregularities and that earnings
statements dating back at least two years would have to be revised.

The case is between Myron I. Gottlieb and Stikeman Elliott LLP, C48141, Court of
Appeal for Ontario (Toronto).

To contact the reporter on this story: Joe Schneider in Toronto at
jschneider5@bloomberg.net.

Last Updated: January 22, 2009 16:19 EST

Advertisement: Top hedge fund managers reveal how they profit in
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Guilty verdict brings Livent duo new celebrity
status

Comment

Theresa Tedesco, Chief Business Correspondent, Financial Post
Published: Wednesday, March 25, 2009
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Garth Drabinsky leaves the court house in Toronto, after a guilty verdict was Adelphia Communications
delivered in the Livent fraud trial Wednesday. Corporation

In the end, the long-awaited courtroom drama proved Livent Inc.

almost anti-climactic. Myron Gottlieb

. - . . . Royal Canadian Mounted Police
With humane efficiency, Ontario Superior Court Justice

Mary Lou Benotto took less than 10 minutes to finally
bring the curtain down on one of the longest-running Story Tools

-|'n form

legal productions in Canadian history when she uttered
the words "guilty on all three counts.”
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With that, the seven-year-old criminal fraud case & Print this story

against Garth Drabinsky, 59, and Myron Gottlieb, 65, [ E-Mail this story
the co-founders of now-defunct Livent Inc., had finally
ended. The pair were each convicted on three counts of
fraud and forgery in connection with the spectacular ] Facebook
collapse of the live-theatre company in November, 1998.
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All that remained was the palpable disappointment in & Stumble Upon

the slumped shoulders of Drabinsky, the stoic stare of D EcokrfARK. | More

Gottlieb, and the tearful reactions of friends and family Story tools presented by

who sobbed and consoled each other. r National Post
Podcasts

The 30-minute public display of private grief in the fourth-floor Toronto courtroom
provided the dramatic punctuation mark on the first major corporate criminal
convictions in Canada.

Unlike some of her U.S. peers, Justice Benotto was not auditioning for reality
television or preening for the klieg lights from the bench. That much was clear when
she swiftly entered the fourth-floor courtroom at the appointed hour and began by
reciting statistics: 62 days of trial; 7,000 pages of testimony, arguments and exhibits.
The judge, who had previously presided over the controversial tainted blood trial,
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thanked the lawyers for their professionalism, assured everyone in the courtroom the
complex issues were examined thoroughly and argued expertly, and delivered her
reasons for the verdict in an 84-page document.

Turning to Drabinsky and Gottlieb, she said the reasons for her decision were too
long to be read in the courtroom and urged them to read the document in its entirety
because it would explain why and how she reached her verdict.

"The creative success that you achieved through your careers was spectacular," she
told them, even praising the pair for accomplishments in live theatre, which had
"reflected favourably on all of us in Canada."

"But this trial was not about that. This trial was about the accounting practices of
Livent."

Without pausing for effect, Justice Benotto declared that the accounting system was
"fraudulent,” fraught with manipulations that occurred "systematically,” and was
"widespread and long-standing."

The punch line: "Most importantly, |1 have been satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt
that you knew what was happening with the financial statements."

It would be premature to conjecture whether the two former Livent executives have
any regrets they chose to be tried by a judge instead of a jury.

The high-profile demise of Livent in 1998 predated a series of stunning multi-billion-
dollar accounting frauds — Enron, Worldcom, Tyco and Adelphia — that led to
criminal convictions against prominent corporate executives in the United States who
are already serving lengthy prison sentences.

Those guilty verdicts were all meted out by juries. Ditto in the case of Drabinsky's
friend Conrad Black, who has already served one year of a six-and-a-half-year
sentence in a Florida jail.

Livent, North America's largest producer of live theatre that brought musicals such as
The Phantom of the Opera, Ragtime, Showboat and Kiss of the Spider Woman,
became synonymous with Canada's perceived ineptitude at prosecuting white-collar
crime.

Charged by the RCMP in 2002 with defrauding investors of $500-million, it took the
Mounties three years to act after the U.S. Attorney for the Southern District of New
York and the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission filed a bevy of criminal and
civil charges against Drabinsky and Gottlieb, as well as six other former employees, in
1999.

Each facing 140 years in prison and up to US$16-million in fines and fearing they
wouldn't get a fair trial, the Canadian businessmen became fugitives from the United
States and prepared to face the criminal charges eventually filed by the RCMP.

After a six-year delay, the long-awaited fraud trial finally began last May.
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For five months, the two sides presented vastly different story lines to explain what Page 93
led to the collapse of the company after Drabinsky and Gottlieb lost control in June,

1998 as part of an investment deal with Michael Ovitz, the former Hollywood talent

agent and Walt Disney Co. executive.

Armed with a paper trail of 237 exhibits and 14 witnesses (seven former employees),
Crown Attorney Robert Hubbard alleged the company's co-founders ordered
accounting staff to doctor financial statements every quarter between 1993 and 1998
to ensure the company would meet financial projections.

The testimony portrayed hands-on businessmen who micro-managed almost every
aspect of Livent's financial activities, including co-signing most of the cheques.

Testimony included first-hand accounts of alleged discussions about financial
manipulations; abusive management practices, and internal memos with scribblings
and notations of the two accused.

Through all of this, Drabinsky, the former larger-than-life showman, and Gottlieb sat
silent. Neither testified at trial, nor did they call any witnesses in their defence.

Instead, they relied on their esteemed lawyers -- brothers Edward and Brian
Greenspan -- to hammer away at the Crown's witnesses during cross-examination in
the hope of portraying them as victims unaware of a pervasive fraud playing out
under their noses until it was too late.

It was a strategy that made for some interesting courtroom theatre, but when it was
over, Justice Benotto wasn't convinced.

"The actions of Mr. Drabinsky and Mr. Gottlieb satisfy all three of the ways a
prohibited act can be conducted. They were deceitful, they perpetrated a falsehood
and reasonable people would consider them dishonest,” she declared in her ruling.

Not only did she "not accept that there is a proven absence of motive," she said that
while both sides focused on financial gain, the evidence led her to look in another
direction.

"This was no ordinary company. There was more than money at stake. There was the
vision of the founders. The company was created by Mr. Drabinsky and Mr. Gottlieb
with a goal to create an international live theatre production company that would be
the best in the world. They were well on their way to achieving that goal," she wrote.
"The company was always short of cash and needed investor money to keep coming
in. To keep it coming in, the income had to be misstated. The money came in and the
company grew. The income was manipulated in order to keep the money coming in so
the next theatre could be built, so the next production could be staged...The motive
was the continuation of the company."”

The applause and accolades faded long ago for Drabinsky and Gottlieb. With the
court's emphatic convictions, they have now secured new celebrity status as Canada's
most prominent white-collar criminals.
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